issue or repurchase of Existing Shares or Consolidated Shares or New Ordinary Shares (as the
case may be) before completion of the Rights Issue other than the allotment and issue of the
Rights Shares pursuant to the Rights Issue, (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately
upon completion of the Capital Reorganisation; (iii) immediately upon completion of the Rights
Issue assuming full acceptance of the Rights Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders; and (iv)
immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue assuming nil acceptance of the Rights Shares
by the Qualifying Shareholders and all Unsubscribed Rights Shares have been underwritten by
the Underwriter:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Capital

Reorganisation

Immediately upon
completion of the Rights

Issue assuming full
acceptance of the Rights
Shares by the Qualifying

Shareholders

Immediately upon
completion of the Rights

Issue assuming nil
acceptance of the Rights
Shares by the Qualifying

Shareholders and all
Unsubscribed Rights

Shares have been
underwritten by the

Underwriter
No. of

Existing
Shares

No. of New
Ordinary

Shares

No. of New
Ordinary

Shares

No. of New
Ordinary

Shares

Mr. Yin (Note 1) 48,370,000 29.01% 2,418,500 29.01% 7,255,500 29.01% 2,418,500 9.67%
Mr. Liu (Note 2) 8,330,000 5.00% 416,500 5.00% 1,249,500 5.00% 416,500 1.67%
The Underwriter and/or its

subscriber(s) procured by it
(Note 3) – 0.00% – 0.00% – 0.00% 16,672,000 66.67%

Other public Shareholders 110,020,000 65.99% 5,501,000 65.99% 16,503,000 65.99% 5,501,000 21.99%

Total 166,720,000 100.00% 8,336,000 100.00% 25,008,000 100.00% 25,008,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Yin is the chairman, the chief executive officer and an executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Liu is an executive Director of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

3. This scenario is for illustrative purpose only. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter
unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes to the Company that in the event the Underwriter or any of its
sub-underwriters is called upon to subscribe or procure subscription of the Underwritten Shares:

(a) without affecting the Underwriter’s obligation to underwrite all the Underwritten Shares under the